
 

GILFORD ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MINUTES 

FEBRUARY 23, 2010 

CONFERENCE ROOM A 

7:00 P.M. 

 

The Gilford Zoning Board of Adjustment met on Tuesday, February 23, 2010 at 7:00 p.m. in 

Conference Room A.  

 

Present were: Chairman- Andrew Howe. Vice Chairman-Scott Davis and Regular Member(s): 

Robert Dion, Ellen Mulligan, and Alternate(s) Mark Corry. 

 

Absent Regular Member(s) Charles Boucher and Alternate Connie Grant. 

 

Also present was: David Andrade, Code Enforcement Officer/Building Inspector and 

Stephanie Verdile Philibotte, Technical Assistant. 

 

Chairman Howe led the Pledge of Allegiance.  He appointed M. Corry to replace C. Boucher.  

He explained the Board does not conduct business past 10:00 pm. 

eHe announced 

 

A. Howe introduced the first application.  A. Howe announced that he and the applicant are 

friends and offered to recuse himself.  Other Board 
 

J. Kevin Hayes 

Special Exception request pursuant to Article 4, Sections 4.6.5 & 4.7.6 (e) Home 

Occupation” to allow civil engineering business from within a residential garage 

on Tax Map & Lot #228-016.020 located at 7 Given Drive in the Single Family 

Residential Zone. File #Z10-01. 

 

J. Kevin Hayes, representing the application, gave a brief presentation to the Board.  He 

explained he is currently operating a home office in his basement and is looking to renovate the 

area over the existing garage in order to be able to have adequate workspace.  He spoke about 

possibly purchasing some equipment to expand his business. 

 

A. Howe opened up the hearing for public input. 

 

Jack Stephenson, spoke in favor of the application. 

 

With no other public input, A. Howe closed the public hearing. 

 

A. Howe introduced the next application. 

 

 Glenn Cooper  
Variance request pursuant to Article 5, Section 5.1.4. of the Gilford Zoning 

Ordinance, to construct a deck within the twenty-five (25) foot setback located on 



Tax Map & Lot #267-151.000 located at 46 Terrace Hill Rd. in the Single Family 

Residential Zone. File #Z10-02. 

 

J. Parandes, JP Builders Co. LLC, agent representing the application, gave a brief presentation to 

the Board.  He said they have an existing permit from the NHDES to build a deck and within 

that approval the view for the abutters will be blocked.  They are proposing to encroach into the 

right side setback about 16’ from the property line instead of the required 25’.  He said the new 

deck will go about 8’out from the existing footprint and in order to preserve the view for the 

abutter the deck would have to be located 16’ from the property line. 

 

Discussion ensued that the original house was demolished and rebuilt and the house was already 

non-conforming to setbacks.  The house was 16’ wide and the proposed deck is 8’ x 20’.  The 

Board and the applicant discussed what the applicant is allowed to build.   

 

A. Howe does not see a hardship in this application.  He explained what constitutes a hardship 

and this application does not meet any criteria for granting a variance.  He said they are allowed 

to build a deck that meet the setbacks and does not see the need for the variance.  

  

J. Parandes said the hardship is because the size and location of the deck that they are allowed to 

build will interrupt the neighbor’s view.  A. Howe does not agree with that as a reason to apply 

for a variance. 

 

A. Howe opened up the hearing for public input. 

 

Dick Piper, abutter 48 Terrace Hill Rd. located on the eastern boundary line of the subject lot.  

He explained they were notified the deck was going to be built last fall and it was rebuilt. He 

discussed the expansion of the structure that replaced the old deck with a wall and the proposed 

deck will be built off that.  Mr. Piper is concerned that a non-conforming structure is being 

expanded upon already but he does not want additional vertical expansion of the structure.  He 

has no objection to the 8’ deck. 

 

J. Parandes said the property owner would be glad to agree to a condition of approval that would 

not allow any further vertical expansion that deals with the deck. 

 

The Board discussed there are parts of the deck that meet the setbacks and parts that do not and 

they only have authority to impose conditions on portions of the deck that encroach in the 

setback. 

 

S. Davis asked if there was any consideration given to Mr. Piper about the possibility of him 

losing his view.  J. Parandes said he spoke to Mr. Piper about the plans for the rebuild and he 

was noticed about the construction of the deck.  Mr. Piper said he was surprised there was a 

vertical expansion after he was told the construction would only be a renovation to the building. 

 

S. Davis suggested the applicant should withdraw the application and work out the issue with the 

neighbor.   

 



A. Howe explained the Board offers the applicant a chance to withdraw as it seems the Board 

will not grant the variance.  The Board stressed to the applicant and the abutter that the applicant 

cannot prove a hardship and the Board will most likely not approve the application since there is 

no hardship with this application because the applicant can build a deck.  The Board suggested 

the application be tabled so they can decide what to do. 

 

J. Parandes said he would like to have the chance to table the application so he can discuss the 

situation with the owner.  

 

S. Davis said the owner gave up having the deck in order to increase the footprint vertically but 

they can still build a deck. 

 

Being no more public input, he closed the public hearing. 

 

DELIBERATIONS 

 

 J. Kevin Hayes 

Special Exception request pursuant to Article 4, Sections 4.6.5 & 4.7.6 (e) Home 

Occupation” to allow civil engineering business from within a residential garage 

on Tax Map & Lot #228-016.020 located at 7 Given Drive in the Single Family 

Residential Zone. File #Z10-01. 

 

The Board discussed parking spaces for customers and S. Davis said the site  

 

Motion made by M. Corry, seconded by E. Mulligan, to approve the application has having met 

all the criteria for a special exception as outlined in Article 4, Sections 4.6.5 & 4.7.6 (e), and 

Section 11.2 a-f as follows: 

 

1 The site is appropriate for the proposed use or structure. There is no increase in 

size of footprint or existing structure. 

2 The proposal is not detrimental or injurious to the neighborhood.  

3 There will not be undue nuisance or serious hazard to pedestrian or vehicular 

traffic. 

4 Adequate and appropriate facilities and utilities will be provided to insure the 

proper operation of the proposed use or structure.  

5 The proposal is consistent with the spirit of the zoning ordinance and the Master 

Plan. 

6 A letter of denial was issued by the Town of Gilford on 9/10/09 

 

S. Verdile Philibotte polled the members. 

 

M. Corry-Yes 

E. Mulligan-Yes 

R. Dion-Yes 

S. Davis-.Yes  

A. Howe- abstained 



 

Motion carried with all in favor. The special exception has been granted. 

 

Glenn Cooper  
Variance request pursuant to Article 5, Section 5.1.4. of the Gilford Zoning 

Ordinance, to construct a deck within the twenty-five (25) foot setback located on 

Tax Map & Lot #267-151.000 located at 46 Terrace Hill Rd. in the Single Family 

Residential Zone. File #Z10-02. 

 

Motion made by S. Davis, seconded by M. Corry, to table until March 23, 2010.  Motion carried 

with all in favor. 
 

OTHER BUSINESS 

 

MINUTES 

 

Motion made by M. Corry, seconded by E. Mulligan, to approve the minutes of December 29, 

2009 as amended. Motion carried with all in favor. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

Motion made by E. Mulligan, seconded by M. Corry, to adjourn the February 23, 2010 Zoning 

Board of Adjustment meeting. Motion carried with all in favor. 

      

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Stephanie Verdile Philibotte 

Technical Assistant 


